
REGULAR SESSION

January 15, 2020

1. Thomas C. Joyner, Managing Member/Authorized Person, James W. Lokoff, Managing 
Member/Authorized Person, Milkboy College Park, LLC, t/a Milkboy Arthouse, 7416 
Baltimore Avenue, College Park, 20740, Class B, BLX, Beer, Wine and Liquor, is summonsed 
to show cause for an alleged violation of Sections 26-1103 of the Alcoholic Beverage Article of
the Annotated Code of Maryland and Rule 75 of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George’s
County, to wit; That on Friday, November 29, 2019 at approximately 10:45 p.m. Chief 
Inspector Clark and Inspector Bagby of the Prince George’s County Board of License 
Commissioners, observed and confirmed patrons under the age of 21 being allowed into the 
licensed premises, within the area where entertainment was being performed. 

2. Gary McGowan, Member/Authorized Person, Gregory McGowan, Member/Authorized Person,
ROD Holdings, LLC, t/a The Game Room, 731 Cady Drive, Fort Washington, 20744, Class 
B, Beer and Wine, is summonsed to show cause for an alleged violation of Section 26-2102 of 
the Alcoholic Beverage Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland and Rule 26 of the Rules 
and Regulations for Prince George’s County, to wit; That on or about January 15, 2019, an 
application for transfer of location for the Class B, Beer and Wine license was filed, that on or 
about April 23, 2019 approval by the Board was granted for the transfer of location of the 
license; the license has not been placed in operation after six months following being granted 
approval.

3. Hector A. Garcia, President/Secretary, Galicia Restaurant & Cantina, Inc., t/a Galicia 
Restaurant & Cantina, 10907 Fort Washington Road, Fort Washington, 20774, Class B, Beer,
Wine and Liquor, is summonsed to show cause for an alleged violation of Section 26-2102 of 
the Alcoholic Beverage Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland and Rule 26 of the Rules 
and Regulations for Prince George’s County, to wit; That on or about March 19, 2019 an 
application for transfer of the Class B, Beer, Wine and Liquor license was filed, that on or 
about May 21, 2019 approval by the Board was granted for the transfer of the license; the 
license was not placed in operation after six months following being granted approval.

4. Johnny West, Operations Director, Artsgroup Inc., t/a StudioPlace by Artsgroup, 4719 Stamp
Road, Temple Hills, 20748, Class C, Fraternal, Beer, Wine and Liquor, is summonsed to show 
cause for an alleged violation of Section 26-2102 of the Alcoholic Beverage Article of the 
Annotated Code of Maryland and Rule 26 of the Alcoholic Beverage Article of the Annotated 
Code of Maryland Rule 26 of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George’s County, to wit; 
That on or about March 26, 2019 approval by the Board was granted to the issuance of the 
license; the license has not been placed in operation after six months following being granted 
approval.
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A hearing will be held at 9200 Basil Court, Room 410, Largo, Maryland 20774, 7:00 p.m., 
Wednesday, January 15, 2020. Additional information may be obtained by contacting the 
Board’s Office at 301-583-9980.

BOARD OF LICENSE COMMISSIONERS
Attest: Terence Sheppard

Director
January 6, 2020




